Effective December 30, 2006, the first day of our 2007 year, we adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) Staff Position No. AUG
AIR-1, �Accounting for Planned Major Maintenance Activities� (�FSP AUG AIR-1�), which provides guidance on the accounting for planned major
maintenance activities, such as vessel dry-dock activities. Previously, we accounted for vessel dry-dock activities using the accrue-in-advance
method. We have adopted the deferral method of accounting for vessel dry-dock activities whereby actual costs incurred are deferred and
amortized on a straight-line basis over the period until the next scheduled dry-dock activity.

Edgar Filing: FRESH DEL MONTE PRODUCE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 88

47

Edgar Filing: FRESH DEL MONTE PRODUCE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

FRESH DEL MONTE PRODUCE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

We have applied FSP AUG AIR-1 retrospectively, resulting in the adjustment of 2006 results presented. The impact of this adjustment on the
Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of Income for the year ended December 29, 2006 is as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

As of December 29, 2006:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 49.9 $ 4.3 $ 54.2
Total current assets 829.4 4.3 833.7

Other noncurrent assets 101.1 3.1 104.2

Total assets $ 2,082.2 $ 7.4 $ 2,089.6

Accounts payable and other accrued expenses 371.2 (7.2) 364.0
Total current liabilities 404.2 (7.2) 397.0

Total liabilities 1,058.3 (7.2) 1,051.1

Retained earnings 612.5 14.6 627.1
Total shareholders� equity 1,011.7 14.6 1,026.3

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,082.2 $ 7.4 $ 2,089.6

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
adjusted

For the year ended December 29, 2006:
Cost of products sold $ 3,027.8 $ (2.9) $ 3,024.9
Net loss $ (145.1) $ 2.9 $ (142.2)

Net loss per ordinary share - Basic $ (2.51) $ 0.05 $ (2.46)
Net loss per ordinary share - Diluted $ (2.51) $ 0.05 $ (2.46)

The effect of the adjustments on years prior to 2006 resulted in an adjustment to increase retained earnings as of January 1, 2005 of $11.7
million.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

We classify as cash equivalents all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase. Also included in
cash and cash equivalents are certificates of deposits for which the aggregate amount are foreign deposits.

Trade Receivables and Concentrations of Credit Risk

Edgar Filing: FRESH DEL MONTE PRODUCE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 90

Trade receivables are recognized on our accompanying consolidated balance sheets at fair value. We perform ongoing credit evaluations of our